policies. A more comprehensive comparison and assessment will occur, which may result in additional differences being identified. Additionally, ClearPoint has included
certain presentation adjustments for consistency in the financial statement presentation. See Notes 2 and 3 below for more information.

ClearPoint and IRRAS have not had any historical material relationship prior to the Merger. Accordingly, no pro forma adjustments were required to eliminate activities
between the companies.

3

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet
As of September 30, 2025

(in thousands)

ClearPoint
Historical

IRRAS
 Historical

Presentation
Adjustments

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments

Financing
Transaction
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

ASSETS
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 38,221   $ 1,349   $ (406)  (C)   $ 56,734

   -   -   (1,848)  (D)
   -   -   (15)  (B)
   -   -   19,433   (F)
Current portion of restricted cash   -   130   (130)  (A)   -
Accounts receivable, net   4,000   2,132   6,132
Inventory, net   6,583   1,404   627   (B)   8,614
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   2,525   918   130   (A)   3,573
Total current assets   51,329   5,933   -   (1,642)   19,433   75,053

Property and equipment, net   2,114   54   2,168
Operating lease, right-of-use assets   5,955   3,028   (339)  (B)   8,644
Other assets   959   -   740   (A)   1,699
Restricted cash net of current portion   -   740   (740)  (A)   -
Intangible assets, net   -   -   15,140   (B)   15,140
Goodwill   -   -   4,511   (B)   4,511

   Total assets $ 60,357   $ 9,755   $ -   $ 17,669   $ 19,433   $ 107,214
LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’
EQUITY
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable $ 723   $ 988   $ 1,711
Accrued compensation   3,516   -   1,603   (A)   1,384   (E)   6,503
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities   -   3,827   (3,827)  (A)   -
Other accrued liabilities   1,748   -   3,827   (A)   (1,848)  (D)   6,174
   -   -   (1,603)  (A)   3,014   (B)
   -   -   828   (B)
   -   -   209   (B)
Operating lease liabilities, current portion   347   427   (286)  (B)   488
Contract liabilities, current portion   1,719   -   47   (A)   1,766
Deferred Revenue   -   47   (47)  (A)   -

4

Convertible note at fair value   -   10,985   (10,985)  (B)   -
Total current liabilities   8,053   16,274   -   (7,684)   -   16,642

Operating lease liabilities, net of current portion   6,195   2,755   (207)  (B)   8,743
Contract liabilities, net of current portion   769   -   769
Long-term note payable, net   29,203   -   19,433   (F)   48,636
Other long-term liabilities   263   -   263
Deferred tax liabilities   -   -   186   (B)   -   186

Total liabilities   44,483   19,029   -   (7,706)   19,433   75,239
Commitments and contingencies
Stockholders’ equity:
Preferred stock   -   2   (2)  (B)   -
Common stock   284   -   297
   -   -   13   (B)
Additional paid-in capital   224,714   105,103   (105,103)  (B)   242,592
   -   -   17,878   (B)
Accumulated other comprehensive (loss) income   -   525   (525)  (B)   -
Accumulated deficit   (209,124)   (112,576)   112,576   (B)   (210,914)
   -   -   (1,384)  (E)
   -   -   (406)  (C)
Noncontrolling interest   -   (2,328)   2,328   (B)   -
Total stockholders’ equity   15,874   (9,274)   -   25,375   -   31,975
Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity $ 60,357   $ 9,755   $ -   $ 17,669   $ 19,433   $ 107,214

5

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Income
For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2025

(in thousands, except for share and per share amounts)

ClearPoint
Historical

IRRAS
 Historical

Presentation
Adjustments

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments

Financing
Transaction
Adjustment

s

Pro Forma
Combined

Revenue:
Product revenue $ 16,649   $ 6,789   $ 23,438
Service and other revenue   9,912   -   9,912
Total revenue   26,561   6,789   -   -   -   33,350

Cost of revenue   10,273   3,046   93   (AA)   971   (BB)   14,383
Gross profit   16,288   3,743   (93)   (971)   -   18,967

Research and development costs   10,660   2,694   13,354
Sales and marketing expenses   11,691   6,280   619   (BB)   18,590
General and administrative expenses   11,056   2,620   (93)  (AA)   13,583
Operating loss   (17,119)   (7,851)   -   (1,590)   -   (26,560)

Other income (expense):
Other income (expense), net   (112)   171   (220)  (DD)   (161)
Interest income   -   30   (30)  (AA)   -
Interest expense   -   (313)   313   (AA)   -
Interest (expense) income, net   (472)   -   (283)  (AA)   283   (DD)   1,654   (GG)   1,182
Net loss before income taxes   (17,703)   (7,963)   -   (1,527)   1,654   (25,539)
Income tax (expense) benefit   (51)   (1)   (EE)   -   (52)

Net loss $ (17,754)   $ (7,964)   $ -   $ (1,527)   $ 1,654   $ (25,591)
Net loss per share attributable to common stockholders:
Basic and diluted $ (0.63)   $ (0.87)
Weighted average shares outstanding:
Basic and diluted   28,137,528   29,461,932

6

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Income
For the Year Ended December 31, 2024

(in thousands, except for share and per share amounts)

ClearPoint
Historical

IRRAS
 Historical

Presentation
Adjustments

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments

Financing
Transaction
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

Revenue:
Product revenue $ 18,626   $ 5,490   $ 24,116
Service and other revenue   12,764   -   12,764
Total revenue   31,390   5,490   -   -   -   36,880

Cost of revenue   12,268   2,637   38   (AA)   1,921   (BB)   16,864
Gross profit   19,122   2,853   (38)   (1,921)   -   20,016

Research and development costs   12,392   2,464   14,856
Sales and marketing expenses   14,478   6,486   825   (BB)   21,789
General and administrative expenses   11,940   3,447   (38)  (AA)   406   (CC)   17,139
   -   -   1,384   (FF)
Operating loss   (19,688)   (9,544)   -   (4,536)   -   (33,768)

Other income (expense):
Other income (expense), net   (40)   (210)   -   220   (DD)   (30)
Interest income   -   110   (110)  (AA)   -
Interest expense   -   (70)   70   (AA)   -
Interest (expense) income, net   872

   -   40   (AA)   70   (DD)   2,206
(GG
)

  3,188

Net loss before income taxes   (18,856)   (9,714)   -   (4,246)   2,206   (30,610)
Income tax (expense) benefit   (58)   (11)   (EE)   (69)

Net loss $ (18,914)   $ (9,725)   $ -   $ (4,246)   $ 2,206   $ (30,679)
Net loss per share attributable to common
stockholders:

Basic and diluted $ (0.70)   $ (1.08)
Weighted average shares outstanding:
Basic and diluted   27,027,692   28,352,096

7

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

1. Basis of Presentation

The pro forma adjustments have been prepared as if the Merger had been consummated on September 30, 2025, in the case of the unaudited pro forma condensed combined
balance sheet, and, in the case of the unaudited pro forma condensed combined statements of operations, as if the Merger had been consummated on January 1, 2024, the